

No. 24-012

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHERYL FLYNN AND LEONARD FLYNN, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR
MINOR CHILD H.F.; BARBARA KLINE AND MATTHEW KLINE, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND ON
BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; AND
BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; AND KAYLA PATTERSON, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS

Team 18

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
The Flynnns and Klines Seek Out Orthodox Jewish Schools.....	3
The Flynnns and Klines are Religious Families in Need of Disability Services for Their Disabled Children.....	4
The Flynnns and Klines Face a Choice in Finding Disability Services.....	6
Procedural History.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Tourvania Violates the Free Exercise and Equal Protection Clauses by Excluding Petitioners from Services Available to All.....	7
Extending IDEA Funding Here is Consistent with the History and Purpose of the Establishment Clause.....	10
Argument	11
I. TEC § 502 Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments Because it Substantially Burdens and Targets Religious Disabled Students and Sectarian Schools Wanting to Provide Special Education.	11
A. TEC § 502 is not a neutral and generally applicable law because it denies funding to sectarian schools but not nonsectarian schools contrary to the IDEA and is therefore subject to strict scrutiny.....	13
B. TEC § 502 fails strict scrutiny because Tourvania not apply the least restrictive means to achieve its compelling state interest.....	17

C.	Tourvania’s statute violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment because it does not satisfy the levels of scrutiny required regarding religious and disability-based classifications.....	19
II.	Tourvania Must Extend Idea Funds to Religious Schools Because Such Action is Traditionally and Institutionally Consistent With the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.....	21
A.	Because the history of the Establishment Clause allows for broadly applicable State support of religious institutions, those principles support the provision of IDEA funding to Petitioners.....	23
1.	Government support for religious institutions at the time of the Framing clarify the broad allowances and narrow limits of the Establishment Clause.	25
2.	The principles of the Establishment Clause illuminate Respondent’s misguided argument, because the Clause allows this kind of support to religious schools.	28
B.	Even if this Court were to view violations of the Establishment Clause with a fact and factor analysis, Petitioners would still prevail because here the IDEA would advance education, not religion.....	29
1.	The benefit derived from the IDEA for the sake of government involvement would be educational in nature, steering clear of the Establishment Clause.	30
2.	Respondents confuse the presence of religion with the presence of an Establishment Clause issue when, even if there is religious involvement, here it is minimal.....	32
	Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	22, 25, 27, 30
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	32
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	14, 15, 17, 33
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	20, 21
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	27
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	31, 32
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	24
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	15, 20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	13, 27
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	16, 17, 22, 32
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	23

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	28
<i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	26, 28, 29
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	24, 30
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	15
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815)	26
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	25
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	13, 14, 15
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	22, 24, 29
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	22, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	28
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	28, 32
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	25, 27
